SWT Community Scrutiny
Committee

Somerset West

Wednesday, 25th January, 2023, and Taunton ‘

6.15 pm

The John Meikle Room - The Deane
House

Members: Libby Lisgo (Chair), Dave Mansell (Vice-Chair), Simon Coles,
Tom Deakin, Ed Firmin, Roger Habgood, Steve Griffiths,
Dawn Johnson, Richard Lees, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd,
Andy Milne, Martin Peters, Andy Pritchard, Ray Tully and
Vivienne Stock-Williams

Agenda
1. Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community (Pages 5 - 18)
Scrutiny Committee

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the
Community Scrutiny Committee held on 30 November 2022.

3. Declarations of Interest

To receive and note any declarations of disclosable
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this
meeting.

(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the
minutes.)

4.  Public Participation

The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which
members of the public have requested to speak and advise
those members of the public present of the details of the
Council’s public participation scheme.

For those members of the public who have submitted any
guestions or statements, please note, a three minute time
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak




before Councillors debate the issue.

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings
and you are welcome to view and listen to the discussion.
The link to each webcast will be available on the meeting
webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset
West and Taunton webcasting website.

Community Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers

To update the Community Scrutiny Committee on the progress of
resolutions and recommendations from previous meetings of the
Committee.

Community Scrutiny Forward Plan
To receive items and review the Forward Plan.

Executive and Full Council Forward Plans

To review the Forward Plans of the Executive and Full
Council.

Annual Update of Progress of the Climate Neutrality and
Climate Resilience Plan

This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor for Climate
Change, Councillor Dixie Darch

Report Author: Jonathan Stevens, Assistant Director Climate
Change, Regulatory Services and Asset Management.

To consider Reports from Executive Councillors -
Councillor Dixie Darch

To consider reports from Executive Councillors on their
respective Portfolios;

I. Councillor Dixie Darch — Climate Change

3.2 of the Scrutiny Terms of Reference state that the Scrutiny
Committee may review and scrutinise and ask questions of
the Leader, lead Councillors, the Executive in relation to their
portfolios.

(Pages 19 - 34)

(Pages 35 - 36)

(Pages 37 - 40)

(Pages 41 - 52)

(Pages 53 - 56)


https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

|

/ "/,,"" Yy
S e
/ : -

ANDREW PRITCHARD
CHIEF EXECUTIVE



Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You should be
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data
collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s
policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the Council
Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to being
recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the website
or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the
officer as detailed above.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow the
public to ask questions. Speaking under “Public Qu
[...]
audio tape or CD, please email:
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk



http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2

SWT Community Scrutiny Committee - 30 November 2022

Present: Councillor Libby Lisgo (Chair)

Councillors Dave Mansell, Simon Coles, Tom Deakin, Roger Habgood,
Dawn Johnson, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Ray Tully and Vivienne Stock-

Williams
Officers: James Barrah, Simon Lewis, Kerry Prisco, Paul Fitzgerald, Sam Murrell
and Marcus Prouse.
Also Councillors, Francesca Smith, Caroline Ellis and Brenda Weston.
Present:

(Hazel Prior-Sankey, Sarah Wakefield and Norman Cauvill joined via zoom).

(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm)

53. Apologies

Clir Andy Milne, ClIr Steve Griffiths, ClIr Richard Lees, Clir Andy Pritchard (subs
Clir Loretta Whetlor) joined via zoom and Clir Martin Peters.

The Chair made the comment that it was shame that substitutions had not been
found to fill the vacant seats for the meeting.

54. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Scrutiny Committee

The Minutes of the previous meeting of Community Scrutiny Committee held on
Wednesday 26 October 2022 were confirmed as a true record.

Prop: Coles / Sec: Habgood - Unanimous

55. Declarations of Interest

Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any
other Local Authority:-

Name Minute No. Description of Reason Action Taken
Interest

Clir S Coles All ltems SCC, Taunton Personal Spoke and Voted
Charter Trustee
& Shadow
Taunton Town

Clir T Deakin | All Items SCC, Taunton Personal Spoke and Voted
Charter Trustee
& Shadow
Taunton Town

Clir D Johnson | All Iltems SCC & Shadow | Personal Spoke and Voted

SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 30 11 2022 Page 5



56.

SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 30 11 2022

Taunton Town
Clir L Lisgo All ltems Taunton Charter | Personal Spoke and Voted
Trustee &
Shadow Taunton
Town
Clir M Lithgow | All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted
Clir J Lloyd All ltems Wellington & Personal Spoke and Voted
Sampford
Arundel
Cllr D Mansell | All ltems SCC Personal Spoke and Voted
Clir R Tully All ltems West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted
Clir L Whetlor | All ltems Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted

Public Participation

Two requests for Public Participation were brought to the committee from Mr
Martyn and Mr Taylor on the subject of Blenheim Gardens Café, Minehead. Mr
Martyn attended in person, whilst Mr Taylor asked that his written statement was
read out by the clerk. Their submissions are below.

1) Mr Steve Martyn

Why this is an issue for Community Scrutiny

The future of Blenheim Gardens is an issue of significant public concern for the
people of Minehead and it’s surrounding areas. Any decision to sell or lease all or
part of the asset should involve consultation with the Minehead community. This
did not happen. The Executive CllIrs decision to invite private investment is not
something we would disagree with however we have raised real concerns about
how the process of selection was handled and the lack of transparency in
answering our questions. In the two years since the lease was decided lack of
progress and actions by the applicant should by now be ringing alarm bells about
their suitability and we strongly recommend that the lease is not signed while a
full investigation is carried out.

It came as somewhat of a surprise last week when Executive Cllr M Kravis who
decided the lease 3/11/20 voted to support Minehead Town Council’s motion to
take back control of Blenheim Gardens and cafe’. We recommend viewing this

meeting which was digitally recorded 22/11/22

The Jewel in The Crown

e Blenheim Gardens Café falls within the Wellington Square conservation
area of Minehead. Covenants protecting the gardens have been in place
since 1911. These state that the gardens are a public p
[...]
11 2022

Page 12



57.

58.

59.

60.

SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 30 11 2022

to SWT and asked that a mutually agreeable solution could be found to benefit
the residents of Minehead.

ClIr Lisgo thanked Mr Matrtin for attending and speaking with such passion. On
behalf of the Committee she wished him a safe journey home.

Community Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers

There were no new items on the recommendation tracker to report.
The Written Answer Tracker had been updated.

Members approved the trackers — Prop: Johnson / Sec: Habgood (Unanimous)

Community Scrutiny Forward Plan

The Chair advised that due to the Minutes of all Council meetings having to be
signed off at the last Full Council meeting on 28 March 2023, there would be no
Community Scrutiny Meeting in March. It was likely therefore that there would be
a lot of items brought forward for the two remaining meetings in January and
February.

Clir Dawn Johnson requested that a report was brought to Community Scrutiny to
update the Committee on the Canonsgrove Decant/ Rough Sleeping programme,
and how this was progressing. Also to include any remedial works/costs that
were required to restore the accommodation that had been vacated, and to talk
about the future and next steps. It was agreed to add this to the February
meeting.

The Committee approved the Community Scrutiny Forward Plan

Prop: Lloyd / Sec: Stock Williams (unanimous)

Executive and Full Council Forward Plans
The Executive and Full Council Forward Plans were both approved.

Prop: Coles / Sec: Whetlor (unanimous)

Housing Revenue Report - Financial Monitoring as at Quarter 2 (30
September 2022)

The report was introduced by PFH for Housing, Executive Clir Francesca Smith.

The report author Kerry Prisco made the following comments in support of her
written submission.

During the Qtr 1 report it was requested that where savings were identified, these
were referenced in Qtr 2. These are indicated as follows:-

Page 13



Para. 5.10
[...]
diture being experienced due to the Cost-of-
Living crisis and the war in Ukraine. Income is not able to meet the
expenditure within the ring-fenced HRA. This moves the money around,
but may not be a permanent fix.

Clir Lloyd asked what would happen if an overspend remained at the end
of the financial year? The deficit would be made up from the General
Reserves which are in a healthy position. The SWT HRA would be
combined with Homes Sedgemoor to become a new single HRA within the
new council. The new combined business would have an operating
turnover of approximately 47million and would hopefully have greater
capacity and resilience.

Why have staff costs exceeded the budget? This was partly due to the
estimated pay-rise which was set at 2%. The actual figure came in higher
which impacted on the budget forecast.

It was questioned whether the Cost-of-Living crisis was already impacting
on tenants ability to pay their rent, and whether rent arrears had increased.
Simon Lewis reported that this was an area where SWT was in the top

Page 14



61.

SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 30 11 2022

quartile of Council’'s and had a good record on rent recovery. There are
two dedicated financial support officers who work with tenants to help with
income generation and rent collection. A lot of communications go out via
SMS and social media reminding and encouraging tenants to pay their
rent over the Christmas period.

Executive Portfolio Holder Session - Cllr Francesca Smith

The Chair welcomed the Executive Councillor for Housing to Community Scrutiny
Committee to answer updates on her portfolio. It was acknowledged that the
meeting had fallen between two full council meetings and therefore there were
two portfolio updates that had been published.

Members asked questions on the following issues:-

There are now specific teams in place who deal with damp and mould in
council housing. There is also a tenant group working specifically on this
project. It is very important that concerns are reported as in most cases it
gets worse due to being a hidden problem! Simon Lewis accepted that
there will always be issues as 20% of the housing stock is of a traditional
build and this is an inherent problem in older type housing. It has also
been acknowledged that the current financial crisis will encourage tenants
to use alternative forms of heating over the winter, which may lead to
increased condensation and other associated problems.

Members can help with this by promoting how to report mould and damp
and general housing repairs. This can all be done online via the housing
repairs portal. More information can be found on the council’s website.
This is also due to be updated with operating instructions on the different
heating types within the SWT housing stock. This should help tenants to
get the best use out of their heating systems.

It was asked whether there was still a delay on the delivery of the Disabled
Facility Grants which were delivered via Somerset Independence Plus
(SIP). Simon Lewis explained that a backlog had arisen due to pressures
on the service due to: SIP were the nominated organisation who were
responsible for inspecting the suitability of sponsor, Homes for Ukraine
properties. (This was obviously emergency work and took priority).
Secondly, South Somerset had joined the partnership, which meant that
any high-risk properties that were brought in from their housing stock, took
priority over existing cases. Add to this the problems associated with
gaining access to properties due to COVID-19, and then there was an
inevitable backlog. The SIP team were now slowly catching up.

Financial support for hosts of Homes for Ukrainians has caused significant
pressure on the private sector rented housing market. Sponsorship comes
to an end after 12 months by which time, the hosted families need to find
their own independent accommodation. This places additional challenges
on an already limited supply of rented accommodation.

Page 15



e ClIr Habgood thanked Simon Lewis and his team for the work with Homes
for Ukraine and asked how many families are being assisted? (Somerset
is accommodating approximately 1200, with 400 being situated in the SWT
area). Hubs have been set up across Somerset to provide support and
assistance with such things as language classes and finding employment.
Numbers are manageable at the moment, but sponsorship money will
eventually come to an end. This was priced at £1K per room to cover costs
and a slight uplift has been added for take into account the cost-of-living
crisis and additional expense incurred during the winter. This will place
sponsors under additional financial pressure as this money comes to an
end. (The £1k per room was calculated to ensure an incentive to sponsors
who were effectively renting to a high risk/unknown tenant and encourage
participation).

e ClIr Mansell asked if the items collected during the SWT Skip days were
recycled. Simon Lewis stated that this had been tried in the past but was
unsuccessful due to the need to separate the waste. Tenants don’t tend to
split into the necessary recyclables, so it ends up being mixed which is not
eligible for collection. If items can be recycled as part of the kerbside
collections then households were encouraged to do this.

e The Council do encourage tenants to install smart meters so they can
monitor their energy usage. The Centre for Sustainable Energy (CSE) has
also been reporting back on private sector tenancies.

e The retrofit programme has gone out to tender. The Woolaway project
has also been re-tendered due to the high level of risk within the contract
and due to escalating costs for supplies. Two tenders have now been
combined into one in the hope it will encourage contractors to apply.

e ClIr Habgood asked how tenants who were unable to manage their large
gardens could be helped to maintain them? It was advised that Link Power
were already undertaking such jobs in parts of Taunton, and they had also
requested more work. Simon Lewis would follow this up.

e It was asked if the Cost-of-Living Crisis was influencing Right To Buy take
up. James Barrah confirmed that 35 homes were sold in the last financial
year, but this had slowed considerably due to the Cost of Living having an
impact on incomes. The prediction is for 55 to be sold right across
Somerset next year.

62. Access to Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public
The Committee voted to move into confidential session for the final item.

Prop: Lloyd / Sec: Whetlor (Unanimous)

63. Confidential Item - Cultural Grant Provision

(The Meeting ended at 9.01 pm)

SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 30 11 2022

Page 16



SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 30 11 2022

Page 17






SOMERSET WEST AND TAUNTON COUNCIL
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 2022/23

Date of Decision Maker Final Decision/ Date of _
Cttee Scrutiny Recommendation [Directorate Response to response Implemented? = Officer Comments/Update
Responsible recommendation/
31/08/2022 = The Chair put forward the Clir Sarah The Council resolved to setup the ' 54/09/2022 No A member briefing took place on
recommendation that the Wakefield (PFH Member Working Group to work on September 20, to give Clirs an

6T obed

Community Governance
Review (CGR) Report was
brought to Scrutiny on the 28
September to debate the issue
before the Special Full Council
on 29 September. It was
agreed unanimously to follow
up this request.

Total Recommendations for 22/23: 1

Agreed: 0

TBD:

Agreed in Part: 0

CGR) Internal
Operations

the Community Governance Review
and then to report back to Full
Council.

Section 1.2 ofthe Member Working
Group protocol (within the
Constitution) sets out that the
Working Group does not have
decision-making powers and can
only make recommendations to:

e Thebodyfromwhich it was
formed (parent body) —in
this case Full Council

e Such other body as the
parent body decides; or

e An officer

Nothing has been tak
[...]
rald
Contract Key Decision Chris Hall

Commercial in Confidence: “Commercial Incentives Ear Marked Reserve

Joe Wharton

6 dbed







Agenda Item 8

Report Number: SWT 3/23

Somerset West and Taunton Council

Name of Committee — Community Scrutiny Committee, 25t
January 2023

Annual Update of Progress of the Climate Neutrality and Climate
Resilience Plan

This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Dixie Darch
Report Author: Jonathan Stevens, Assistant Director Climate Change Regulatory

Services and Asset Management

1. Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report provides the second annual update on Council progress against the Carbon
Neutrality and Climate Resilience (CNCR) Action Plan.

1.2  Actions in the CNCR plan are defined as immediate, short, medium or long term. There
are 180 ‘immediate’ Year 1 actions and 150 Year 2-3 actions. This report focuses
progress against these actions.

1.3  The report is not an exhaustive overview of every action included in the CNCR plan,
rather a summary of main areas of progress within the first two years, and reflections on
some of the challenges the organisation has faced in delivering the actions.

2. Recommendations
2.1 There are no recommendations associated with this report.
3. Risk Assessment

3.1 There are no risks associated with this report.

4. Background and Full details of the Report

4.1  The Council declared a Climate Emergency in February 2019 and appointed an
Executive Member for Climate Change.

4.2 SWT approved its own Carbon Neutrality and Climate Resilience (CNCR) Action Plan
in October 2020. The plan provides an overview of the key issues facing Somerset in
relation to the climate emergency and a strategic basis for working towards addressing
these issues over a 10 year period.

Page 41



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.7.1

The plan is owned by the External Operation’s Climate Change team, but actions
attributed to SWT are delivered by services across the Council and not just by the
climate team.

The plan is divided into 8 workstreams: built environment, energy, industry, farming and
food, natural environment, waste, water and transport.

The plan does include actions to address nature recovery, but a separate vision and
action plan to reflect the Council’s Ecological Emergency declaration in October 2020
was approved by Full Council in July 2022.

Nature recovery actions within the CNCR were moved across to the Council’s Ecological
Vision and Action Plan but progress on this area is included in this report for the purpose
of the update.

Delivery of the CNCR Plan is split into 4 timescales: ‘immediate’ year one actions, short
term year two and three actions, medium term year four to six actions and long-term
year seven to ten actions.

Immediate actions were identified as those that could be carried out either in whole or
may commence within 12 months of the plan’s approval by Council. Short term actions
are those that were expected to be carried out either in whole or commence within years
2-3 of the plan.

Since the last report to Scrutiny Committee, a Climate and Ecological Emergency
workstream has been created as part of the Local Government Reorganisation
(LGR)

A summary of SWT’s progress within each of the different workstreams is as follows:
Built Environment
Planning Services

In April 2022, the Council updated its interim planning guidance with regards to
consideration for the Climate and Ecological emergencies.

Originally approved and published in February 2021, the Climate Positive Planning:
Interim Guidance Statement on Planning for the Climate and Ecological Emergency
supports the Council’s CNCR plan and the countywide approved Somerset Climate
Emergency Strategy by ensuring that consideration for climate and ecological factors
have been applied when submitting and approving development proposals.

Intended as a temporary measure, it seeks to clarify related policies adopted within the
Council’s existing Local Plans until
[...]
letter

Don’t forgot to subscribe to the SWT climate
change newsletter, which is published monthly.

Subscribe here: Climate change newsletter (somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk) where
you will also find all previous editions available to download.

Clir Dixie Darch, Executive Member for Climate Change

Page 56



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Scrutiny Committee
	5 Community Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers
	Written Answer Tracker

	6 Community Scrutiny Forward Plan
	7 Executive and Full Council Forward Plans
	20200501 FULL COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN

	8 Annual Update of Progress of the Climate Neutrality and Climate Resilience Plan
	9 To consider Reports from Executive Councillors - Councillor Dixie Darch



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 25 01 2023 

 

SWT Community Scrutiny Committee - 25 January 2023 
 

Present: Councillor Libby Lisgo (Chair)  

 Councillors Dave Mansell, Simon Coles, Ed Firmin, Roger Habgood, 
John Hassall, Dawn Johnson, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Andy Pritchard, 
Ray Tully and Vivienne Stock-Williams 

Officers:  

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Marcus Kravis, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

64.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Tom Deakin (subs Ed Firmin), Cllr Richard 
Lees (subs John Hassall), Cllr Steve Griffths and Cllr Andy Milne. 
 

65.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Scrutiny Committee  
 
A request was made by Cllr Dave Mansell to have an update on the confidential 
item from the last meeting. 
 
Otherwise the Minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 
Prop: Coles / Sec: Lloyd Unanimous 
 

66.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC, Taunton 
Charter Trustee 
& Shadow 
Taunton Town 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Johnson All Items SCC & Shadow 
Taunton Town 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee & 
Shadow Taunton 
Town 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Lithgow All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington & 
Sampford 

Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 25 01 2023 

 

Arundel 

Cllr D Mansell All Items SCC  Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee & 
Shadow Taunton 
Town 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

67.   Public Participation  
 
No items for public participation had been received. 
 

68.   Community Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers  
 
The Committee noted both the Written Answer and Recommendation Trackers. 
 

69.   Community Scrutiny Forward Plan  
 
The Chair advised that the Community Scrutiny meeting to be held on the 22nd 
February would be the final one. Due to administrative process, and the 
requirement to get all minutes signed off at the last full council of SWT, there 
would be no meeting in March. 
 
The meeting of the 22 February would be very busy and would round up those 
requests made by Councillors in preceding months. There was no room to add 
any additional items. 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

70.   Executive and Full Council Forward Plans  
 
The Executive and Full Council Forward Plans were noted by the Committee. 

 

71.   Annual Update of Progress of the Climate Neutrality and Climate 
Resilience Plan  
 
Cllr Dixie Darch presented the report which was the second and final update of 
the Climate Neutrality and Resilience Plan. 
 
It is divided into 8 workstreams: Built environment, energy, industry, farming and 
food, natural environment, waste, water and transport. Only 50% of the outcomes 
in the report are under the control of Somerset West and Taunton Council (SWT), 
so partnership working with other agencies, public sector and stakeholders are 
key to delivering on the strategies. 
 
Some good news stories included:- 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 25 01 2023 

 

 Built Environment – 117% reduction on carbon emissions at Wellington 
Depot. Essentially the depot is putting electric back into the grid through 
use of solar panels. 

 1.5million decarbonisation funding received from Central Government to 
allow improvements to the Wellington Depot and Alcombe Childrens 
Centre, Minehead. (This will include a move to greener energy sources, as 
the gas boilers as these sites are coming to end of life). 

 EON – 20million eco-funding received to enable whole house retrofit 
(holistic approach) on the least energy efficient council housing. 

 
The committee welcomed to the report and comments and questions were raised 
on the following points:- 
 
It was asked whether the EON funding would bolster existing retrofit budgets, or 
whether this would be a new fund? The Council Housing Retrofit plan does have 
a budget, but this is a long-term plan which relies on drawing down external 
funding from other sources as and when it becomes available. One of the aims of 
the strategy is to identify those energy companies (and other funding sources) in 
order to maximise those opportunities when they arise. 
 
Tree planting on Exmoor National Park (ENP)– This partnership approach was 
working very well, and it is hoped that it will be extended to other parts of the 
County. 110 hectares of ENP land had been identified for tree planting, and an 
employee of SWT was working with the park to physically plant and manage the 
trees. Bi-monthly meetings were taking place, and the employee had good 
knowledge and education on tree planting, woodland management and layout 
and types of trees required to meet the needs of various sites. It was enabling the 
planting of trees efficiently and more importantly allowing for good after care to 
enable the junior trees to flourish. (Last year due to the drought, 50% of trees 
planted by SWT did not survive their first year). ENP has a much better survival 
rate with 70/80% of trees surviving. This has been attributed to the after-care and 
initial thought going into the types of tree at site specific locations. SWT maintains 
its 3:1 ratio of replanting following removal of a tree. 
 
Fruit Trees – Can these be planted? It was agreed that fruit trees are included in 
the re-planting schedules, but these need to be the right tree, in the right location 
and properly managed to ensure they flourish. 
 
The Committee recognised that good work had been done to secure funding bids 
to progress the energy plans, especially in respect of carbon retrofit to Council 
Housing. It was asked what help private homeowners could access as this was 
an area where SWT seemed to fall short? On average 20% of dwellings in 
Somerset fall below E in the energy rating, but in the districts of Sedgemoor and 
SWT it is in fact 50%. It was suggested that homeowners could look to the Centre 
for Sustainable Energy to see if they had any grants available, and the monthly 
Climate Newsletter also included helpful links. 
 
It was questioned whether signage was put up in areas where SWT was not 
cutting grass to reduce the number of complaints? QR codes were put in these 
places so that someone with a smartphone could click on it and see what the 

https://www.cse.org.uk/our-work
https://www.cse.org.uk/our-work
https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/climate-emergency/climate-change-newsletter/


 
 

 
 
SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 25 01 2023 

 

policy for grass cutting/re-wilding was in that area. In general, amenity land which 
was used regularly such as parks and play areas would not be left to grow. (If the 
grass was longer in those areas, it was most likely because the localities worker 
was behind on the cutting schedules). Areas that were being left, would be clearly 
designated. 
 
It was asked whether SWT was offering funding to assist private homeowners 
who were suffering fuel poverty? Not to officer knowledge within SWT, but there 
are several agencies who can assist – Somerset County Council, Somerset 
Community Foundation and Community Council for Somerset. 
 
Active Travel – Some comments that were made included: 

 The infrastructure on existing pathways and access routes in Taunton 
such as Longrun Meadow needed to be upgraded and maintained. 
Resurfacing would enable better cycling and pedestrianisation and benefit 
the safety of the Parkrun at this location. Longrun Meadow was a 
recognised flood plain, so that will always present challenges in this area. 
The main access point through the Meadow would be maintained to the 
required standard. 

 The Steam Coast Trail – had a resolution been found to link up the various 
routes, especially at Blue Anchor by the chalets? Sarah Ellwood, the 
project officer for this has now moved to SCC, but SWT is continuing to 
work with all agencies and land-owners to try and find a workable solution. 
The value of the Steam Coast Trail as an alternative route for walkers and 
cyclists is recognised. Work is still ongoing to extend and maintain these 
trails. 

 
The Committee then expanded the conversation to include the PFH update. 
 

72.   To consider Reports from Executive Councillors - Councillor Dixie Darch  
 
Partnership working is extremely important in the delivery of the Climate Change 
Action Plan, especially as SWT moves towards incorporation into the new 
Somerset Council. Building on existing relationships and forging new ones with 
parish councils, will be a cornerstone in tackling the bigger climate change 
issues. It will also be easier to share resources and learning once the five 
councils combine, especially around the weightier areas of highways, transport 
and built environment. 
 
Cllr Tully said it was important that the Somerset Council contacted the parishes 
and didn’t isolate them from the issues. He had particular areas of concern in 
Monkton Heathfield around the canal and associated attenuation ponds. Any 
foreseen work should be discussed with the parish council, so that they could 
inform residents and offer insight into local issues. 
 
Cllr Mark Lithgow said that he had read concerns about the increased weight of 
electric vehicles affecting the stability of levels in multi-storey car-parks. The 
battery engine was much heavier than traditional car models and would increase 
the weight lode on each floor. Was this something that was being factored into 
future engineering plans and or was there a contingency being drawn up to 



 
 

 
 
SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 25 01 2023 

 

mitigate this? At the present time, it was not being explored, but no doubt as 
electric vehicles become more popular it may have to be looked at in the future. 
There has been an increase of 19% in the take-up of electric vehicles in the last 
year. 
 
Cllr Brenda Weston – How will terraced housing with no off-street parking deal 
with electric vehicle charging in the future? They are at an obvious disadvantage, 
because they would have to run cabling across pavements and streets. A trial is 
taking place in another part of the country to address this issue. Gullies are being 
dug through the pavement so that the cable can be sunk and not provide a trip 
hazard. Some government funding has been made available to specifically 
address the problem of those properties which have no offstreet parking (LEVI 
fund). 
 
Cllr Dave Mansell – SWT has been very progressive in promoting cross party 
working and allowing other members to work with officers to participate in the 
formation of policies and practice as part of the main administration. Will the new 
Somerset Council administration allow for this? Cllr Dixie Darch felt that this was 
a political question rather than an operational one and said that she would feed 
this request/question back to the Somerset County administration for comment. 
 
Cllr Whetlor asked how the National Grid will cope if there was suddenly an 
upsurge in electric vehicle take-up? There are lots of different types of charger 
with different wattage and this could put undue pressure on the electricity supply 
in specific areas. 7Kilowatt is sufficient for overnight charging of a domestic 
electric vehicle and would not overload the grid. The danger comes when 
everyone plugs in at the same time on a higher wattage, which would have a 
similar effect to several households boiling a kettle at the same time. It is 
important that the infrastructure is in place to protect the source. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.38 pm) 
 
 


